
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 7 November 2023 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Smith (Chairman), Harward (Vice-Chairman), 
Clarke, Coburn, Collins, Crisp, Delaney, Farmer, 
Forster, Vernon and Woods 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 5) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 are attached for 

confirmation and signature as a correct record. 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 6 - 10) 
 
 The purpose of this report is for Licensing Committee to consider the fees and 

charges for taxi licensing services relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators. 
  
Recommendation 
  
Licensing Committee are recommended to: 
a)       agree that the 2023/24 fees and charges relating to hackney carriage and 

private hire vehicles, drivers and operator's licences should remain the 
same for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
6 REPORTS FROM LICENSING HEARINGS  (Pages 11 - 27) 
 
 The Committee to note minutes, decision notice and exempt minutes from the 

following Licensing Hearings: 
  
7 June 2023 - Application for a new premises licence for Liquor and Vape 
Store, 158 Aldershot Road, Church Crookham, Fleet 
  
Summary of Decision:  The licence was approved subject to conditions 
  
2 August 2023 – Hackney carriage driver licence – penalty points hearing 
(exempt) 
  
Summary of Decision:  The licence was suspended until suitable retraining 
courses had been completed 
  
31 August 2023 – Private hire vehicle licence renewal (exempt)    
  
Summary of Decision:  The licence was granted for a one year extension 
  
  
The Committee to further note upcoming Licensing Hearings:  

•         13 November – Variation of a premises licence - The Wyvern Public 
House 

•         21 November – Private hire vehicle renewal 
•         24 November – Premises licence application – Asda petrol filling station, 

Reading Road South, Fleet 
•         27 November – Hackney carriage licence renewal.  

 
 
Date of Publication:  Monday 30 October 2023 
 

Page 3



 

 
LIC 4 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 5 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Smith (Chairman), Harward (Vice-Chairman), Farmer, Clarke, Coburn, Collins, 
Forster, Vernon and Woods 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director Place 
Robert Draper, Regulatory Services Manager - Basingstoke and Deane 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Sharon Black, Committee Services Manager 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 6 June 2023 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Forster; Seconded by Cllr Clarke 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

11 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW  
 
Members of the Committee were reminded that when the tariff was revised in 
2022, there was a request for an annual review. Since the revised fares were 
introduced there had been no objections raised by either members of the public 
or hackney carriage drivers. 

Members noted: 

       the current tariff for Hackney Carriage fares 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
LIC 5 

 

       national rates for a 2-mile journey, of which Hart is the 32nd most 
expensive authority out of a total of 340 authorities 

       comparison with adjacent authorities, which ranged between £8.20 (Hart 
and Wokingham) and £7.40 for a 2-mile journey 

Members discussed: 

       The options available – as outlined in the officer’s report 

       The proposed recommendation, which was to maintain the tariffs which 
were set in 2022, and to review annually 

       Whether there should be a different rate for electric vehicles as an 
incentive for these to be purchased. However, it was noted that EVs 
incurred other increased costs, and that having different charges for 
different types of vehicles could cause confusion amongst the public 

       That whilst fuel prices had dropped since last year, they were slowly 
increasing again 

       The reduction in fuel prices had been offset by the cost of living increases 
in other areas 

It was noted there had been a very small number of complaints relating to the 
cost of Hackney Carriages in Hart district against those in Basingstoke and 
Deane, primarily from residents in the boundary wards. However, it was noted 
that the Hackney Carriage fares do not apply to trips which cross a district 
administrative boundary. 

Proposed by: Cllr Forster; Seconded by: Cllr Woods 

Unanimously agreed 

Decision: 

The Committee agreed: 

       to maintain the current Hackney Carriage tariff, and 

       to continue ongoing annual reviews of the Hackney Carriage tariff, or 
sooner if required, whilst monitoring external factors. 

  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.18 pm 

Page 5



 

LICENSING 
DATE OF MEETING: 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24 
Report of: Executive Director – Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. The purpose of this report is for Licensing Committee to consider the fees and 

charges for taxi licensing services relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators. 

RECOMMENDATION 
2. Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

a) agree that the 2023/24 fees and charges relating to hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, drivers and operator's licences should remain the same 
for the 2024/25 financial year. 

BACKGROUND 
3. Fees and charges fall within three different categories: 

• fees which are set by statute and cannot be amended by individual local 
authorities, 

• fees which are set locally to cover the reasonable cost of 
administering/managing those regimes, and 

• fees which are set locally but are subject to a cap/ maximum limit imposed by 
statute. 

4. The hackney carriage and private hire, drivers and operator licences are ‘fees 
which are set locally to cover the reasonable cost of administering / managing 
those regimes. 
 

5. Most fees and charges are set at full Council in February each year as part of the 
budget process. The exception is fees and charges relating to hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles, drivers and operator's licences. Where a Council 
proposes to amend these fees, they must be advertised for 28 days in 
accordance with Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. Licensing Committee considers these so that the advertising can take 
place ahead of the February budget meeting. 
 

6. In February this year Licensing Committee approved the 2023/24 fees and 
charges for taxi licensing activities, which were increased by 10% from the 
previous year to reflect the consumer price inflation, plus a correction of the 
previous years published fees and charges. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

MAIN ISSUES 
7. Where fees can be set by local authorities under the legislation the charges must 

be reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities 
under the scheme and must not exceed the cost of those procedures and 
formalities. 

8. The hackney carriage and private hire, drivers and operator's fees can only be 
used for cost recovery of the licensing service under Sections 53 and 70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The cost recovery is 
restricted to the issuing of licences and some enforcement costs. 
 

9. The licensing fees and charges reflect the Council’s costs incurred. This relates 
to the costs to Hart District Council of Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council 
providing the Shared Licensing Service, the system costs, plus the management 
and oversight of Hart District Council and associated costs. 

10. It is proposed to keep the fees and charges relating to hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles and operator licences the same for 2024/25 financial year. 
This reflects the increased fees which were implemented in April this year. As a 
result, there is no need to consult on the fees and charges set out in Appendix 1. 
 

11. All other fees and charges will be considered by full Council in February 2024. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
12. The alternative would be to increase the hackney carriage / private hire vehicles 

and private hire operator licences by consumer price inflation (CPIH). The rate 
for September 2023 is 6.7%. This would provide an increased cost to the taxi 
trade. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
Relevance to the Corporate Plan 

13. Setting appropriate fees and charges for the licensing activities is integral to the 
section of the Corporate Plan relating to the provision of a resilient and 
financially sound Council. 

Service Plan 
• Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? No 
• Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? Yes 
• Have staffing resources already been identified and set aside for this 

proposal? Yes 
Legal and Constitutional Issues 

14. The fees and charges must be reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the 
procedures and formalities under the scheme and must not exceed the cost of 
those procedures and formalities. The hackney carriage and private hire, drivers 
and operator's fees can only be used for cost recovery of the licensing service 
under Sections 53 and 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. The cost recovery is restricted to the issuing of licences and some 
enforcement costs. 

 
 

Page 7



 

Financial and Resource Implications 
15. The licensing fees and charges can only reflect the Council’s costs incurred. This 

relates to the cost to Hart District Council of Basingstoke & Deane providing the 
Shared Licensing Service, the system costs, plus the management and oversight 
of Hart District Council and associated costs. 
 

16. If the fees and charges were increased by the consumer price inflation (CPIH) 
rate for September 2023 of 6.7% there would be an increased income to the 
Council in 2024/25. This would amount to less than £10,000. 
Risk Management 

17. Significant under-recovery of fees and charges poses a risk to corporate finances 
as the Council will still have to provide statutory services and functions. Over 
recovery of fees by charging in excess of the statutorily recoverable elements 
may result in legal action from the affected parties. This can cause reputational 
and/or financial risk. 

 
EQUALITIES 
18. This report has no impact upon equalities. 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
19. There are no direct climat
[...]
72.00 272.00 
HC drivers - 3 year (renewal) 272.00 272.00 
Combined private and hackney carriage 
licence - 3 Year (renewal) 272.00 272.00 

Driver Awareness / Knowledge Test (DAT) 36.00 36.00 
DBS fee 44.00 44.00 
Medical advisor fee 33.00 33.00 
Replacement driver badge 22.00 22.00 
Replacement paper licence 22.00 22.00 

 

Operators 

Approved 
Charge 

for 
2022/23 £ 

 

Proposed 
charge for 
2023/24 £ 

PH operators - 5 Year (5 vehicles or less) 350.00 350.00 
PH operators - 5 Year (6 vehicles or more) 610.00 610.00 

 

Page 10



 

 
LICH 1 

 

LICENSING HEARINGS 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 7 June 2023 at 11.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Collins (Chair), Delaney and Smith 
 
In attendance:   
Mr Varinder Singh Bhandal (applicant) 
Mr Graham Carruthers 
Mr Panchal (agent’s associate) 
 
Officers:  
Francis Umukoro, Shared Legal Services 
Debbie Berry, Shared Legal Services 
Angela Semowo, Licensing Officer 
Jenny Murton, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Emma Evans, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Collins had been appointed Chairman for this Hearing. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared and there were no objections to the Members on the Panel. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - LIQUOR AND VAPE STORE, 158 
ALDERSHOT ROAD, CHURCH CROOKHAM, FLEET, GU52 8JT  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Hearing and all those present 
introduced themselves. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that no representations had been withdrawn.  
  
The Licensing Officer summarised the application contained in her report. She 
confirmed that within the 28-day consultation period four valid representations 
had been received opposing the application which related to the possibility that 
neighbouring residents would be affected by noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour and the possibility of youths congregating outside the premises. 
  
No representations had been received from any of the Respo
[...]
1976 

For the reasons set out above the sub-committee decided not to revoke the licence but 
also decided that it was not appropriate to issue warnings or take no further action as Mr. 

 by his own admission had in previous years obtained DVLA penalty points so 
there is a history of speeding offences. He had also not looked properly at the current 
policy which resulted in him failing to notify the council of his DVLA penalty points. 
However, members did not consider on a balance of probability that he was dishonest in 
completing his form. 

In deciding to suspend Mr licence, the sub-committee considered whether such 
a decision should take immediate effect under section 61 (2B) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for public safety reasons and concluded that the 
history of speeding offences posed a threat to public safety. 

DECISION: 

The sub-committee in accordance with section 61 (1 )(b) Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, decided to suspend Mr  licence. 
The suspension shall take immediate effect under Section 61 (2B) and shall be for a 
period of 6 months or until Mr  provides evidence of successful completion of a 
Taxi and Chauffeur Driver Training (advanced-driving.co.uk) course, whichever is the 
sooner. 

You have 21 days from the date of receipt of the Notice letter to appeal against this 
decision to the Magistrates' Court. 

Chair._ -- ---

Dated ... 710 .. _1-)-y B .~) (.. ?.~ 2-5 

AKN / 05355 1 I 00832853 Page 5 Page 24



Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Fees and Charges
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	RECOMMENDATION
	BACKGROUND
	MAIN ISSUES
	Relevance to the Corporate Plan
	Risk Management

	2023 11 07 Appendix 1 - Current and Proposed Licensing Fees and Charges

	6 Reports from Licensing Hearings
	Decision Notice of the Licensing Sub Committee 23 06 07_Redacted, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LIC 6 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Smith (Chairman), Clarke, Coburn, Collins, Farmer, Forster, Vernon and Woods 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Tom Payne, Head of Environmental & Community Services (Basingstoke and 
Deane Borough Council) 
Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Louise Misselbrook, Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Emma Evans, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 were agreed, confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Collins; seconded by Councillor Vernon.  
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Delaney. Councillor Woods informed 
Committee Services in advance she may be slightly delayed. Councillor Clarke 
arrived at 7:02pm. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
  
The Executive Director – Place apologised that due to resourcing and capacity 
issues in the Shared Licensing Service three items which had been due to be 
considered were now delayed until February’s Committee: These were:   

                     Review of the Taxi Licensing Policy,  
                     draft Gambling Act Policy review and 
                     adoption of the Street Trader Policy following public consultation. 

 



 
LIC 7 

 

Members accepted this explanation regarding these items. It was questioned if 
this delay would cause the Council any problems regarding timescales.  
  
The Chairman replied there were no specific deadlines for reviewing these 
policies.  
  
A Member expressed surprise that there had been no responses to the street 
trading consultation. The Licensing Team Leader explained that as the policy 
was almost identical to the previous version, which itself had been consulted 
upon, that was likely to be the reason why the relevant authorities did not 
comment.   
  
A Member queried if an additional Licensing Committee meeting could be 
arranged before February. The Chairman commented that the Shared Licensing 
Service needed the time available before the February meeting in order to 
produce the necessary documents and reports. 
 

16 FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report to consider the fees and 
charges for taxi licensing services relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, drivers, and operators. It was recommended that the 2023/24 fees and 
charges should remain the same for the 2024/25 financial year. 
  
A Member asked whether the fees should be lowered to reflect the increase 
which was introduced in April 2023, which both included the correction from the 
previous year’s published fees, and the inflation increase. In addition, the taxi 
trade was also affected by the cost-of-living crisis. It was suggested that there is 
a predicted surplus in the Council’s budget for 2024/25 and this could be used to 
lower fees to assist taxi drivers.   
  
The Executive Director – Place confirmed that the predicted surplus was for one 
year only, and at this stage is only an end of financial year prediction. He also 
highlighted that the cost of the Shared Licensing Service to Council had 
increased and was due to increase further this financial year.   
  
The Chairman highlighted that if fees were reduced and not frozen then a 
consultation would still be required which would cost the Council additional 
money. The Licensing Team Leader confirmed this was correct. 
  
Councillor Woods arrived at 7:13pm. 
  
A Member highlighted that the fees and charges should be zero for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and also for 100% electric vehicles up to 31 March 2025, as 
agreed at the February Licensing Committee. Officers confirmed there was a 
mistake in the table at Appendix 1 in the agenda pack. The Team Leader 
confirmed it is zero in the published fees and charges on the Council’s website.   
  



 
LIC 8 

 

A Member asked if the fees for 100% electric vehicle licences could be frozen for 
a further year as people make investments on these types of vehicles.  
  
The Chairman stated that he felt that before any decision was made on 
extending or changing the zero rate charges, evidence would be needed to show 
the effect of the incentives.  That evidence was not available at the meeting.   
  
The Executive Director – Place highlighted that Licensing Committee were not 
considering the fees for 2025/26 at that time but suggested that Committee do 
consider these matters in a year’s time when considering the 2025/26 fees.   
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Collins; seconded by: 
Councillor Clarke.  The recommendation was unanimously agreed. 
  
Decision  
  
The Committee agreed that the 2023/24 fees and charges relating to hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operator's licences should remain 
the same for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

17 REPORTS FROM LICENSING HEARINGS  
 
The reports from the Licensing Hearings were noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm 
 
 


